

## **RESOLUTION NO. 19-02**

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN COOPERATIVE PURCHASING**

WHEREAS, the West Chicago Public Library District ("District") is a governmental unit as defined by the Illinois Government Joint Purchasing Act ("the Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act permits any governmental unit to purchase personal property, supplies and services jointly with one or more other governmental units; and

WHEREAS, the District, through the District's Purchasing Policy, previously authorized participation in cooperative purchasing plans as follows:

"The District shall have the authority to join with other units of local government in cooperative purchasing plans when the best interests of the District would be served thereby." (Purchasing Policy, Section III):

and

WHEREAS, the Library Trustees hereby determine that documents confirming the District's participation in cooperative purchasing plans may be signed by the Library Director.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Resolution.
- 2. The District confirms its authority to participate in cooperative purchasing plans.
- 3. The Library Director is authorized to execute all documents reasonably necessary from time to time to confirm the District's participation in cooperative purchasing plans.
- 4. This Resolution in no way alters or modifies the purchasing guidelines and purchasing parameters established by the District's Purchasing Policy.
- 5. This Resolution is effective immediately.

PASSED March 25, 2019 by roll call vote as follows:

none

AYES:

Bluom, Fokta, Reynolds, Tawny, Weninger

NAYS:

ABSTAIN: NONP

Frank Fokta, President Pro Tem Board of Library Trustees West Chicago Public Library District

ATTEST:

Patricia Weninger, Secretary Pro Tem

Patricia Weninger, Secretary Pro Tém Board of Library Trustees West Chicago Public Library District

MAR:RAR:fth 3/20/19 M:\\_1LIBRARYDIST\WESTCHICAGO\Resolution Approving Participation in Joint Purchase Cooperatives.docx